

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE**

RACHEL WALDEN, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.
MESA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #4,
et al.,,
Defendants/Appellees,

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 24-0776

Maricopa County Superior
Court
No. CV2023-018263

Plaintiffs'/Appellants' Opening Brief

James K. Rogers
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
611 Pennsylvania Ave., SE #231
Washington, D.C. 20003
James.Rogers@aflegal.org

Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants

Table of Contents

Introduction	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	4
Statement of the Issues	14
Argument.....	15
I. The Plaintiffs have standing.....	17
<u>A.</u> Governing Board Member Walden has standing.	18
<u>B.</u> Jane Doe has standing under Arizona’s Parents Bill of Rights, A.R.S. §§ 1-601 and -602.....	23
II. MPS Superintendent Andi Fournalis is a proper defendant.	25
III. This case is a proper special action, and mandamus relief is available.	29
IV. Declaratory relief is available in this case.....	37
V. Jane Doe’s claims were timely; alternatively, factual findings were required to determine when her claims accrued.....	40
Conclusion	50

Table of Citations

Page(s)

US SUPREME COURT CASES

Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell, 512 U.S. 821 (1994)
.....33

FEDERAL CASES

Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cnty. Sheriff Dep't, 533
F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008).....28

Williams v. Alhambra School District No. 68, 234 F.Supp.3d 971 (D.
Ariz. 2017)27

STATE CASES

Adams v. Comm'n on App. Ct. Appointments, 227 Ariz. 128 (2011) 18, 19

Ariz. Dept. of Water Res. v. McClennen, 238 Ariz. 371 (2015)37

Arizona Public Integrity Alliance v. Fontes, 250 Ariz. 58 (2020)29, 32, 33,
34, 35, 36

Arizonans for Second Chances, Rehab., & Pub. Safety v. Hobbs, 249 Ariz.
396 (2020)36

Ass'n, Inc. v. State, 252 Ariz. 219 (2022).....39

Augusta Ranch Ltd. P'ship v. City of Mesa, No. 1 CA-CV 08-0162, 2009
WL 1482219 (Ariz. Ct. App. May 26, 2009)46

Brewer v. Burns, 222 Ariz. 234 (2009)19

<i>City of Surprise v. Ariz. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 246 Ariz. 206 (2019)	37
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012)	15, 16, 41
<i>Compassionate Care Dispensary, Inc. v. Arizona Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 2015 WL 1395271 (Ariz. Ct. App. Mar. 24, 2015)	26
<i>Cruz v. City of Tucson</i> , 243 Ariz. 69 (App. 2017).....	47
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 191 Ariz. 313 (1998)	44
<i>Gatecliff v. Great Republic Life Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Ariz. 502 (App. 1987).....	16
<i>Gerow v. Covill</i> , 192 Ariz. 9 (App. 1998)	26
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Cent. Arizona v. City of Surprise</i> , 2015 WL 7454104 (Ariz. Ct. App. Nov. 24, 2015).....	49
<i>Hughes Air Corp. v. Maricopa Cnty. Superior Ct.</i> , 114 Ariz. 412 (1977)	42
<i>Luchanski v. Congrove</i> , 193 Ariz. 176 (App. 1998).....	15, 16, 42
<i>McCloud v. State, Ariz. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 217 Ariz. 82 (App. 2007) 47, 48	
<i>McComb v. Superior Ct. In & For Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 189 Ariz. 518 (App. 1997)	17, 20
<i>Nolde v. Frankie</i> , 192 Ariz. 276 (1998)	44
<i>Pena v. Fullinwider</i> , 124 Ariz. 42 (1979)	40
<i>Pina v. Watson</i> , 115 Ariz. 227 (App. 1977)	42
<i>Planned Parenthood Ctr. of Tucson, Inc. v. Marks</i> , 17 Ariz. App. 308, 310 (1972)	38
<i>Prutch v. Town of Quartzsite</i> , 231 Ariz. 431 (App. 2013).....	24

<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65 (1998)	17, 29, 33, 34
<i>Shirley v. Superior Ct. & For Apache Cnty.</i> , 109 Ariz. 510 (1973)	19
<i>State ex rel. Corbin v. Pickrell</i> , 136 Ariz. 589 (1983).....	15
<i>State v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 253 Ariz. 6 (2022).....	43
<i>State v. Hyde</i> , 186 Ariz. 252 (1996)	38
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 246 Ariz. 138 (App. 2019).....	17
<i>Walk v. Ring</i> , 202 Ariz. 310 (2002).....	43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Watkins v. Arpaio</i> , 239 Ariz. 168 (App. 2016).....	47
<i>Welch v. Cochise Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 251 Ariz. 519 (2021).....	18, 23
<i>Yes on Prop 200 v. Napolitano</i> , 215 Ariz. 458 (App. 2007)	38

STATE STATUTES

A.R.S. § 1-601	3, 14, 23, 31, 43
A.R.S. § 1-602	6, 23
A.R.S. § 1.602	16
A.R.S. § 12-550	48
A.R.S. § 12-821	49
A.R.S. § 12-821.01	43
A.R.S. § 12-1832	37
A.R.S. § 12-1842	38

A.R.S. § 12-2021	29, 36
A.R.S. § 13-1214	31
A.R.S. § 13-1402	31
A.R.S. § 15-102	6, 31, 43, 45
A.R.S. § 15-321	21
A.R.S. § 15-323	21
A.R.S. § 15-341	3, 20, 31
A.R.S. § 15-503	28
A.R.S. § 15-711	31
A.R.S. § 36-2272	6, 31
A.R.S. § 38-231	18

STATE RULES

Arizona Civil Procedure Rule 12	15, 41
Arizona Civil Procedure Rule 19	26
Arizona Civil Procedure Rule 19	26, 27
Arizona Civil Procedure Rule 54	14
Arizona Special Action Procedure Rule 3	36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2948.2 (3d ed.)	33
---	----

MPS, 2022-2023 School Calendar, (accessed Dec. 23. 2024),
<https://tinyurl.com/356nfdm8>.....41
